OPINION

(OLEC 93-58)

November 16, 1993

QUESTIONS PRESENTED:


The Commission has received a number of general and specific inquiries relating to activities of non-partisan Legislative Research Commission staff, leadership staff, and other staff of the legislative branch of state government under the Code of Ethics.

DISCUSSION:


KRS 6.731 (4) (5) (a) (b) provides that "a legislator, by himself or through others shall not intentionally:...


(4)  Use public funds, time or personnel for his private gain or that of another, 
unless the use is authorized by law.  Violation of this subsection is a Class A. 
misdemeanor.


(5)  Use public funds, time or personnel for partisan political campaign activity 
unless the use is:


(a)  Authorized by law; or


(b)  Properly incidental to another activity required or authorized by law, such as 
elections to constitutional or party officers within the General Assembly.  



Violation of this subsection is a Class A misdemeanor.


KRS 6.611 (26) (a) provides that "Lobby" means to promote, advocate, or oppose the passage, modification, defeat, or executive approval or veto of any legislation by 
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direct communication with any member of the General Assembly, the Governor, the secretary of any cabinet listed in KRS 12.250, or any member of the staff of any of the officials listed in this paragraph.


KRS 6.611 (30) provides "Through others" means a scheme, artifice, or mechanism, the sole purpose of which is to accomplish by direct means, using third parties, results which would be unlawful under this code if accomplished directly between a legislator or candidate and another person or entity."


KRS 6.781(3) provides that major management personnel in the legislative branch of state government, including the director, deputy director, and assistant directors of the Legislative Research Commission shall file a sworn statement of financial interests with the Commission.


KRS 521.020 (a) (b) provides " (1) A person is guilty of bribery of a public servant when:


(a) He offers, confers or agrees to confer any pecuniary benefit upon a public servant with the intent to influence the public servant's vote, opinion, judgment, exercise of discretion or other action in his official capacity as a public servant; or


(b)  While a public servant, he solicits, accepts or agrees to accept any pecuniary benefit upon an agreement or understanding that his vote, opinion, judgment, exercise of discretion or other action as a public servant will thereby be influenced."


It should also be noted that the Legislative Research Commission has issued a Personnel Policy Manual dated August 1993.  On Page 25 of that manual, LRC staff are directed to recognize that "how a staff member's behavior appears to legislators and the general public is of the utmost importance; staff shall therefore avoid even the appearance of impropriety."  On Page 27 of the manual, under the section titled, "Relationships with Lobbyists and Vendors," a number of provisions of the Code of Ethics have been applied to the staff members of the Legislative Research Commission as follows:


"Staff members of the Legislative Research Commission shall not accept anything of value from a legislative agent (lobbyist), a legislative agent's employer, or persons with identifiable interests in legislative action.  Staff members with responsibility for purchasing, or advising others on purchasing, shall not accept anything of value from a vendor or prospective vendor.  These prohibitions do not apply to the acceptance of anything of value from an immediate family member, acting as a family member, as opposed to acting as a legislative agent, a legislative agent's employer, or a vendor.
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A staff member shall not place himself or herself in a position of accepting food or beverages from a legislative agent or employer of legislative agents by attending a function sponsored or hosted by legislative agents or their employers and not held in conjunction with an LRC, or LRC-sanctioned, event.  The receptions hosted by legislative agents or their employers during legislative sessions are not LRC-sanctioned events, unless a specific invitation covers all LRC and General Assembly employees.  However, invitations or requests for staff members to attend receptions should be discouraged.


If a staff member is at a gathering of legislators and legislative agents in conjunction with an LRC, or LRC-sanctioned, function which the staff member is expected to attend in his or her professional capacity (e.g., following a committee meeting at a location other than Frankfort), the staff member shall meet the same standards regarding acceptance of food and beverages from a legislative agent or employer of legislative agents as required by legislators by the Kentucky Code of Legislative Ethics.


After the effective date of these guidelines, a staff member shall not enter into a financial transaction with a legislative agent.  This prohibition does not apply to a financial transaction with a family member, acting as a family member."


It is the recommendation of the Commission that so far as the Personnel Policy Manual relates to existing statutes on ethics and conflict of interest that it should be applied to all employees of the legislative branch of state government, and that the appropriate officers of the General Assembly implement this recommendation.


KRS 6.731(4) cited above clearly prohibits a member of the General Assembly from requesting a staff member of the General Assembly to perform any activity not associated with the performance of his or her duties as a legislator.


KRS 6.731(5), also cited above, prohibits a member of the General Assembly from using a staff member of the General Assembly in partisan political campaign activity.  This section would extend to any campaign activity directly related to the process of electing a person to public office including campaign fundraising.  This section does not limit activity by leadership staff in working with party caucuses and legislative leaders on issues and strategies related to legislative issues and programs.
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KRS 6.731 (4) (5) apply to activities undertaken during the workday.  The Staff Ethics Guidelines speak to political and other activities outside the workday on Pages 25, 26, and 27 of the Personnel Policy Manual.


Employees of the legislative branch of state government should also be aware that the definition of "lobby" in KRS 6.611(26) includes lobbying activity directed at legislative staff.  Lobbying expenses and expenditures by "employers" and "legislative agents" related to legislative staff will be reported in updated registration statements.


Major management personnel in the legislative branch of state government including the director, deputy director, and assistant directors of the Legislative Research Commission are also required to file an annual statement of financial interest with the Commission no later than February 15 of each year.  KRS 6.781(3)  We believe the term "major management personnel" would include the chief administrative assistants for the Senate and House majority and minority offices.


It is also important for legislative staff to be aware that any activity which is prohibited under the Code of Ethics on the part of a member of the General Assembly or an "employer or legislative agent" would be unlawful if accomplished through staff.


Finally, legislative staff are subject to KRS 521.020 (a) (b) which prohibits a public employee from soliciting or accepting any pecuniary benefit that would influence his or her opinion, judgment, exercise of discretion, or other action in his or her official capacity as a public employee.

OPINION:


A number of sections of the Ethics Code apply to all staff of the legislative branch of state government.  A member of the General Assembly is prohibited from requesting a legislative staff person to perform any activity during the workday not associated with the performance of legislative duties.  In addition, a member of the General Assembly is prohibited from using a legislative staff person in partisan political campaign activity during the workday.


Lobbying expenses and expenditures by "employers" and "legislative agents" related to legislative staff must be reported in updated registration statements.
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Major management personnel in the legislative branch of state government pursuant to KRS 6.781 (3) are also required to file an annual statement of financial interest with the Commission no later than February 15 of each year.


Any activity which is prohibited under the Code of Ethics on the part of a member of the General Assembly or an "employer or legislative agent" would be unlawful if accomplished through staff.


Legislative staff are subject to KRS 521.020 (a) (b) that prohibits a public employee from soliciting or accepting any pecuniary benefit that would influence his or her opinion, judgment, exercise of discretion, or other action in his or her official capacity as a public employee.

